Henry Clay Thorn

(- 7 Jun 1922)

Thorn. Wednesday, June 7, 1922, at 6 a.m., at his residence 1229 Massachusetts ave. s.e., after a lingering illness, Henry Clay Thorn, beloved husband of the late Martha Noll Thorn. Funeral from V.L. Speare Co., 940 F st. n.w., Friday, June 9, 1922 at 2 p.m.

Thorn. Members of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants are respectfully requested to attend the funeral of our late Association member, Henry Clay Thorn, from V.L. Speare Co., 940 F st. n.w., Friday June 9, 1922, at 2 p.m.

Theodore W. Noyes, President

J. Eliot Wright, Secretary

The Evening Star, June 8, 1922, p. 7

Henry Clay Thorn Dies; Long Resident of the City Former Secretary of Association of Oldest Inhabitants of District

Henry Clay Thorn, seventy-nine years old, one of the charter members of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants of the District died yesterday at 13

The Washington Post, June 9, 1922, p. 3

Funeral of Henry C. Thorn

Rites for Charter Member of Oldest Inhabitants Take Place Today

Funeral services for Henry Clay Thorn, 79 years old, of 1229 Massachusetts avenue southeast, who died at his home Wednesday afternoon, will be held at 2 o'clock this afternoon at Speare's undertaking establishment, 940 F street northwest. The body will be buried in the Congressional cemetery.

Mr. Thorn was born in Washington and had lived here all his life. He was one of the organizers of the first volunteer fire department in the city, and was also one of the charter members of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants. He is survived by several nieces and nephews, among whom are Dr. J.A. Thorn and Albert C. Thorn, of this city; Albert C. Thorn, of New York, and Mrs. Gross Williams, Mrs. J.C. McLaughlin and Mrs. Alfred Osborn.